
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 October 2016  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the Special Budget Environment and 
Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2016  (Pages 9 
- 12) 
 

4.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017.  
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being 
reported by: 
 
Report of the Head of Head of Engineering and Transport 
 

5.  Highway Development Control Service Report Card  (Pages 17 - 
28) 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

6.  Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service Report Card  
(Pages 29 - 50) 
 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 
 

7.  Reduce, Reuse, Recycle Qtr 2 Highlight Report  (Pages 51 - 60) 



 
8.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-

scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 18 November 2016 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor I.D.Williams 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
I.B.James, R.James, E.E.Jones, C.Morgan, 
S.Rahaman and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 



 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 13 - 
 

131016 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  13 October 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
E.E.Jones, C.Morgan, S.Rahaman and 
Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

D.Griffiths, M. Thomas and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 
2016 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/2017. 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

3. PRE-DECISION 
 
The Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
3.1  Officer Urgency Action 0150 re: Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards – Enforcement Policy 2016 
 
Members considered the report that updated the Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Enforcement Policy 2016. Members 
were advised that the reason behind the urgency was due to the 
need to ensure compliance with applicable legislation. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 14 - 
 

131016 

Members asked how this enforcement team could link with waste 
enforcement officers or parking enforcement officers and were 
advised that due to the nature of the work it would be difficult to be 
part of a consistent approach. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
3.2 Proposed Taxi Ranks – Orchards Street, Neath 
 
Members considered a report that contained objections to the 
proposed ranks in Orchard Street, Neath. 
 
Officers advised that the two letters of objections received raised 
valid concerns.  Subsequently, in consultation with Local Members 
two alternative ranks are proposed seeking Members’ permission to 
advertise the new locations.  
 
 
Members asked if it was a temporary measure until the multi storey 
car park was demolished why were they being advertised as 
permanent.  Officers advised that temporary orders last for only 18 
months and cannot be renewed.  In this case, it would be dependant 
upon the town centre regeneration programme.  Officers stated that 
once the regeneration scheme  was completed the order could be 
reviewed and revoked in whole or in part dependant upon the 
success or otherwise of the locations. 
 
It is confirmed HOWEVER, that the intention is to reinstate the taxi 
rank to its current location adjacent to the former Wilkinson store.  
 
Members noted that there are no taxi’s at Port Talbot Parkway 
railway station particularly on a Sunday. Officers stated that taxi 
drivers have to purchase permits to collect passengers on  Network 
Rail Land operated on their behalf by the franchisee.  Due to the 
current construction of the Transport Hub at the location, the Network 
Rail taxi rank had been temporarily relocated to the adjacent Arriva 
Trains car park. 
 
Members enquired generally whether there is a limit on the number of 
taxi licences that can be granted. Officers confirmed that  taxi 
licencing was managed by Democratic Services.  The Head of 
Engineering & Transport advised that it was his understanding that 
the number of licences issued in the County are not limited.  
 

Page 6



- 15 - 
 

131016 

Following scrutiny the committee were supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



- 15 - 
 

81116 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  8 November 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, E.E.Jones, 
S.Rahaman and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths and 
N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham 
 

 

1. CONSULTATION ON ENVIRONMENT BUDGET AND DRAFT 
SAVINGS 2017/18 
 
Members considered the report on the Environment Directorate 
Budget and Savings for 2017/2018. 
 
Officers stated that the level of savings required in 2017/2018 is 
£11.2m and over the next three years amounted to £36m. 
 
Officers noted that within the report there were a couple of errors and 
these would be highlighted to Members at the opportune time. 
Members were advised that there were some savings that had been 
offered previously that would now not be taken forward. 
 
The first saving that has been removed is the planned cost 
efficiencies in the Pollution Control and Contaminated Land. Officers 
advised that it would not be beneficial for the Council to make this 
saving as the work to deal with contaminated land is now being done 
in house rather than outsourcing. 
 
Members considered the savings in relation to Asset Sponsorship. 
Officers regretfully informed Members that up until recently 17 
roundabouts in the County Borough were sponsored realising circa 
£30k income however, in the last week or so 11 have been removed. 
Officers continued that feedback had been requested on why the 
sponsorship has ceased but in all likelihood it would be in relation to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



- 16 - 
 

81116 

the revenue realised from the investment. Members were advised 
that there would additional areas where advertising could be placed 
such as gateway areas to towns and villages in the County Borough. 
 
Officers however, advised that the savings of £75k is likely to be 
delayed until 2018/2019. Members asked whether it was one 
company per roundabout or could more than one be place on each 
roundabout. Officers confirmed that one company per roundabout 
and they would have signs on each spur. 
 
Members also asked whether there was any correlation between 
roundabout sponsorship and an increase in accidents at those sites. 
Officers confirmed that this wasn’t the case. 
 
Members were advised that ENV 639 Waste Collection and the main 
impacts should read Savings from side waste restriction. Officers 
advised that this saving was as a result of the Task and Finish Group 
that identified the level of restriction and that from June 2017 the 
restriction to three bags will be implemented and this will realise the 
savings. 
 
Members queried why the Public Convenience at Resolven was 
singled out for closure. Officers advised that a review of provision of 
Resolven would be presented to the Environment and Highways 
Scrutiny Committee because of an historic arrangement that linked to 
the adjacent car park with associated costs included in the Streetcare 
budget. Members were further advised that there would be a review 
of all other conveniences across the County Borough. 
 
Members asked whether there was the opportunity for innovative 
ideas on alternative use for the building. Officers advised that a report 
will be coming to the Committee in due course and if Members are 
minded to close the facility then it would be handed over to the 
Estates Department who would market the building which may well 
leads to a change of use but also include a public convenience. 
 
Officers advised that in relation to saving ENV 645 this was the 
incorrect wording on the main impacts and it should read “Full Year’s 
impact of savings partially delivered in 2016/2017”.  Members 
welcomed this explanation as they had concerns in relation to the 
statement that there would be a reduction in jobs that will reduce 
waste enforcement. Officers advised that a reduction in posts in this 
area was not proposed. 
 

Page 10



- 17 - 
 

81116 

Officers advised that the savings in relation to the MENTOR System 
were due to bringing in a new in house system so they would now not 
need to pay for the software licences. 
 
Members welcomed the prospect of merging the Crematorium and 
Cemetery Services and suggested that once the amalgamation 
happens perhaps the service could offer a genealogy service 
whereby the Council could sell the details of deaths, burials and 
cremations to family members who may be researching their 
respective family trees. 
 
Officers explained the saving on Green Waste and that the Head of 
Streetcare has challenged his staff to see whether they can make 
Green Waste collection easier for residents whilst saving money for 
the Council. Members asked why there wasn’t a figure attributed to 
this savings and it was confirmed that the review was ongoing and a 
report would be presented to Members in December that would 
provide options for consideration. 
 
Members were informed that ENV 601 was reviewed two years ago 
in relation to school crossing patrols and this is the result of the need 
to reinstate a school crossing patrol at a school that now meets the 
criteria for a school crossing patrol. Members were advised that this 
would result in an additional pressure for the unit. 
 
Members raised concern in relation to the two savings suggested in 
relation to Community Transport that amounted to circa £460k. The 
Head of Engineering and Transport stated to Members that the 
savings were brought forward to 2017/2018 from the subsequent 
year. 
 
The Head of Service continued that 8 day centres had closed and 
they were dealing with the tail end of the process impacting on 
drivers, escorts and fleet. Members were informed that 23 staff had 
taken Voluntary Redundancy, 7 had gained alternative employment 
within the Council and some have left the organisation. The section 
was currently in the process of disposing of 26 vehicles.  
 
Members noted that mention had been made of further reviews in 
Social Services particularly around complex needs. It was stated that 
the Social Care Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee had recently 
been informed that the review of complex needs would not go ahead 
and the savings would not be realised. The Head of Service then 
stated that this could impact on the ability of the service to meet the 

Page 11



- 18 - 
 

81116 

total savings indicated within the report and he would have to review 
the position 
 
  Officers clarified that the FFP proposal related to the withdrawal of 
free Christmas parking from 2017 onwards.  Members will be 
considering this year’s free Christmas parking at the Environment and 
Highways Scrutiny and Cabinet Board on 24th November 2016.   
 
Members were asked to note that the Welsh Government had made 
available across Wales a pot of circa £3m of which Neath Port Talbot 
would receive circa £130k.   Officers advised that this is an 
unhypothicated revenue allocation.  Should Members decide to 
allocate this to the Parking Budget during the budget round, then the 
Parking Account will still be in deficit following the recent initiative to 
support town centres through reduced car parking charges.  
 
Members asked for it to be noted that whilst the Council is spending a 
significant amount of money regenerating our town centres in the 
County Borough this should be considered when reviewing the wider 
budget issues to ensure that we assist people to be able to use the 
town centres. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 12



Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2016/17 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

 

13th October 2016 Neighbourhood Services Service Report Card 

 Waste Services Service Report Card 

 Highways and Drainage Service Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

8th November 2016 Special Budget Scrutiny 

  

 

24th November 2016 Highways Development Control Service Report Card 

 Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service Report Cards 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



 Quarter 2 Corporate Highlight Report – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 

 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

5th January 2017 Planning Policy Countryside and Wildlife Service Report Card 

ECR to be invited to 
consider Planning 

report Cards 

Building Services and Lighting Services Service Report Cards 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

16th February 2017 Integrated Transport Unit Report Card 

 Quarter 3 Corporate Highlight Report – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 

 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 

 Reduce, Reuse Recycle Highlight Report 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

P
age 14



 

30th March 2017 Parking Services Service Report Card 

  

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
24th November 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 

 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Engineering and Transport – Highway Development Control Report 
Card  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Highway Development 

Control Unit. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Environment and Highways Cabinet Board on the 26th May  2016  
  approved the Divisional Business Plan for Engineering and Transport. 
 
3 Each Business Unit within the division is required to complete a  
  Report Card for each financial year, outlining the following:-  
 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets.  

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and medium term.  

 The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2016 to March 
2017.  

 
4 The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service  

 priorities, key measures and key actions for the Highway Development    
Control Unit. 

 
Consultation Outcome 
 
5 Employees within the individual services and external customers  
  where relevant have been consulted in the development of the Report 
  Card.  
 
 
 Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
Financial Impact  
 
6  The work delivered is funded by a revenue budget. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
7 Not applicable. 
 
Workforce Impacts  
 
8 These are covered in the appended report card. 
 
Legal Impacts  
 
9 Not applicable. 
 
Risk Management  
 
10 A Risk Matrix for the Directorate has been prepared which   
  incorporates the risk within this service area. 
 
Recommendation 
 
11 This item is for monitoring purposes. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
 
12 Not applicable. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
13 Not applicable. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
14 The activities of the Environment Directorate have an impact on all  
  themes of the Corporate Performance Plan.  Operational Business  
  Plans contribute to service improvement by setting out service specific 
  priorities for the next 12 months and how they will be met.  Managers  
  are required to consider Corporate policies such as  equalities and  
  health when determining how they meet their service priorities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 18



Appendices  
 
15 Appendix 1 Highway Development Control Report Card. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
16 Engineering & Transport Business Plan - Environment and   
  Highways Cabinet Board – 26th May 2016.  
 
Officer Contact 

 
17 David Adlam Highway Development Control Manager  

 01639 686398 
 d.adlam@npt.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:d.adlam@npt.gov.uk


Service Report Card 2016-2017 

Highway Development Control Service 

 
Section 1:  

Brief description of the service 
 

The Highway Development Control Section consists of six sta
[...]
 
of each 
financial 
year 

Alterations have been made in 
the way replies are made to the 
planning section, which should 
speed up the process and 
improve returns within the 21 
days statutory period 

3: Water Course Consents 
 
 

Staff have been given a priority 
list of statutory functions where 
this is the third most important 
function which has to be 
completed within 8 weeks. 

D Adlam Review is 
undertaken 
at the end 
of each 
financial 
year 

This will remain as at present a 
100% of applications are dealt 
with within the 8 week statutory 
period. 

4:Heavy Goods Vehicles 
Operators Licence 
 
 

Staff have been given a priority 
list of statutory functions where 
this is the third function to be 
undertaken within 21 days 

D Adlam Review is 
undertaken 
at the end 
of each 
financial 
year 

A 100% return is being achieved 
within the 21 day statutory period. 

P
age 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5: Pre – application 
comments (PAC) for major 
developments. 
 
 

This is a new function through 
changes in the planning 
legislation which gives the 
Highway Authority as a statutory 
consultee 28 days to reply to the 
submitted notice issued directly 
by a developer for their proposed 
major development. 

D Adlam Review will 
be  
undertaken 
at the end 
of each 
financial 
year 

This is a new function so no data 
is yet available 

6: Submit Statutory 
Consultee’s report regarding 
replies to planning section on 
Highway comments. 

This is a new function introduced 
by the Welsh Government. They 
require the Highway Authority as 
statutory consultee to submit a 
report on the type and number of 
replies given to referred planning 
applications.  

D Adlam A report will 
be 
submitted to 
the Welsh 
Government 
each year 

This is a new function so no data 
is yet available 

P
age 23



 
 

 
Section 4:  

Service Performance Quadrant 2016-17 
 

 
The statutory requirements for the Highway Development Control Section to re
[...]
 0% as this 
only 

commenced 
in August 

2016 

Corporate measure (CM01): 
a) Number of transactional services fully web 
enabled 
b) Number of transactional services partially 
web enabled 

 
None 

 
None 

 
None 

 
None 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 

 
Section 5:  

Financial Quadrant 2016-17: 
 

 
As at the end of March 2016, Highway Development Control came within its budget of £163,728.  

 

Measure 2014-15 
 Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2016-17 Qtr. 2 
 (projected to year 

end) 

Corporate Measure (CM02): % revenue expenditure within 
budget 
 
Revenue Budget  £163,728 
 

1.3% 
underspend 

 
£1,812 

1.6% 
underspend 

 
£2,172 

0% 
over/underspend 

(this figure is not known 
until towards the end of 

the financial year) 
£0 

Corporate Measure (CM03): Amount of  FFP savings at risk No FFP items 

 

No FFP items No FFP items 

 

P
age 25



 

 
Section 6:  

Employee Quadrant 2016-17 
 
 

 
Sickness levels have increased this year over last year equating to 19.2 days being lost per FTE employee, being above the 
Council average, due to a member of staff having to under go an operation on their spine which required clearance from her 
consultant and OHU before they could start back to work. They are currently on a phased return to work programme. Staff 
have been advised accordingly of the sickness management procedures, and are looking to improve on their sickness record 
during 2016/17.  
 
There were no unplanned employee departures during the last twelve months. 

 

 

Measure 
2015-16 Actual 

(Full Year) 
2015-16 Qtr. 2 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 2 
(cumulative) 

 
Corporate Measure (CM04): Average FTE (full time equivalent) working days lost due to sickness absence 
 

Service: Highway Development Control 
 
Total Service FTE days lost in the period 
 

17.8 days 
 

116 

7.4 days 
 

48 

19.2 days 
 

115 

Directorate: Environment 
 

10.2 days 4.7 days 5.0 days 

Council: 
 

9.7 Days 2.2 days 2.4 days 

 

P
age 26



  

 2015-16 Actual 
(Full Year) 

2015-16 Qtr. 2 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 2 
(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM11): Staff engagement  Measure 
 

 
New 

 
New New 

Corporate Measure (CM05): % of staff who have received a 

performance appraisal during 2016-17 (Target 100%) 

Number of staff who have received a performance appraisal 

during 2016-17  

100% 

 

6 

0% 

 

6 

100% 

 

6 

Corporate Measure (CM06): Number of employees left due to 

unplanned departures 

1 0 0 

 

P
age 27



 

 
Section 7: Customer 

 

 
Highway development Control has not had any complaints or compliments during the year (the same as the previous year). 
No customer surveys have been undertaken as the section undertake both statutory and regulatory duties. 

 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 2 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 2 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

None None None 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

None None None 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s None None 

 

P
age 28



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
24th November 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

N.Pearce 
 

 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Planning and Public Protection – Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Report Card 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for the Environmental 

Health and Trading Standards Service. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. In accordance with the approved Divisional Business Plan for 

Planning and Public Protection each Business Unit within the 
division is required to complete a Service Report Card for each 
financial year. 

 
3. This interim report updates Members on the progress made over t
[...]
ainst an Officer 
who had taken enforcement action against the complainant.  The complaint was not upheld following investigation. 
 
The nature of the service delivered often dictates that there is a disgruntled customer regardless of the outcome.  However on 
the rare occasion that thankyou cards and letters are received, we have not historically recorded them.  There will be greater 
emphasis on recording such compliments going forward. 
 

 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 2 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 2 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

0 
 
0 

0 
 
0 

0 
 
1 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

0 
 

0- 

0 
 
0 

0 
 
0 

P
age 49



  

 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s None 

Customer satisfaction surveys 
are being developed for 
feedback at workshops and 
training events.  These will be 
in use from the 3rd Quarter 
onwards. 

P
age 50



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 

24th November 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Streetcare 
M. Roberts 

 
Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Corporate Improvement Objective – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle 
Report – (1st April to 30th September) 2016-17 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide Members with the Reduce, Reuse, Recycle Highlight 

Report – which provides a progress update for the first six months 
of 2016-17 for one of the six Corporate Improvement Plan 
objectives which falls within the remit of the Environment & 
Highway Scrutiny Committee. The report will enable the 
Environment & Highways Scrutiny Members to discharge their 
functions in relation to performance management. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Overall we are on track to deliver what we have planned to deliver 

during 2016-2017  
 
3 We are progressing well with the Council’s Waste S
[...]
e used is: 

1. Zero to one year 
2. One year to two years 
3. Two years to three years 
4. Three years plus 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5x5 Risk Matrix below: 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

 

Key 
 Likelihood Impact 

5 M M H H H 
 1. Very Unlikely 1. Low 4 L M H H H 

2. Unlikely 2. Low/Medium 3 L L M H H 

3. Likely 3. Medium 2 L L M M M 

4. Very Likely 4. Medium/High 1 L L L L L 

5. Certainty 5. High 0 1 2 3 4 5 

L Low Risk 

 

 

M Medium Risk Impact 

H High Risk  

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 13 October 2016
	3 To receive the Minutes of the Special Budget Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2016
	4 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017.
	5 Highway Development Control Service Report Card
	6 Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service Report Card
	7 Reduce, Reuse, Recycle Quarter 2 Highlight Report
	RRR  Q2 16 17 highlight report




Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 
 

241116 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  24 November 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.R.Davies, E.E.Jones, C.Morgan, 
D.M.Peters and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, 
D.M.Adlam, A.Lewis, N.Evans and 
Miss.C.Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 

HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 
2016 
 
The Committee noted the minutes. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BUDGET 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 8 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The Committee noted the minutes. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/2017. 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 



- 20 - 
 

241116 

4. HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report card for the Highway Development 
Control Unit. 
 
Officers advised that in relation to Service Measure 4 the granting of 
Heavy Goods Vehicles Operators Licence is meeting the current 
demand but this could be an issue in the future as the service waits 
for a new IT system to be introduced. 
 
Members questioned the sickness absence figure as it was deemed 
to be high and Officers stated that this was due to an individual who 
had been subject to an operation on their spine and therefore had a 
long recovery process. Members were pleased to note that a return to 
work process had now been completed and the individual had 
returned to full time employment. 
 
Members queried whether there had been significant staff reductions 
within the service and Officers stated that there had been a reduction 
from 11 to 6. 
 
Officers made Members aware that there are occasions when there is 
a problem in meeting the internal 21 day application limit due to the 
complexity of applications and this does have knock on effect to the 
planning department but it is manageable. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for the Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Services. 
 
Officers highlighted that there had been 3 cases of long term 
sickness absence that had caused the figures to be above the 
Council average. 
 
Members asked whether it was a problem that staffing numbers had 
reduced. Officers responded by stating that it is sometimes a problem 
to undertake assessments but the department prioritises the higher 
risk businesses. However, this issue will be put forward as a budget 
pressure. Officers advised that the department is currently 
undertaking a review and career grade training programme to 



- 21 - 
 

241116 

maximise the number of fully qualified staff to maximise resilience 
across both Environmental Health teams.  
 
Members gave an example of a property within the County Borough 
that had been unoccupied for many years and the grounds were 
overgrown on several occasions. It was noted that when an 
enforcement notice was served remedial works were undertaken but 
soon after the situation manifests again. Officers stated that they 
would look into this case in more depth outside of the meeting. 
 
Members asked what had been the take up in relation to Landlord 
Training and officers stated that the promotion of Rent Smart Wales 
had remained the responsibility of the Welsh Government and it has 
resulted in more interest than they can cope and a backlog of 
registrations. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

6. REDUCE, REUSE, RECYCLE QUARTER 2 HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 
Members considered the 6 monthly progress report on the Corporate 
Improvement Objective – Reduce, Reuse, Recycle. Members were 
reminded that this one of the six corporate improvement objectives 
set by the Council. 
 
Offices stated that the current situation was that approximately two 
thirds of the County Borough was now part of the Recycle + 
programme. Members asked was there an update in relation to the 
side waste policy that had recently been introduced. Officers stated   
Feedback from crews had identified about 150 properties that were 
regularly putting out a larger number of excess bags and these were 
being visited by a recycling officer.  A couple of businesses being run 
from homes and requiring a trade bin had also been identified.  It was 
noted the highest number of excess bags were 30. 
 
Members noted that the report identified approximately 80% of the 
County Borough’s residents were recycling but wanted some clarity 
on the remaining 20% and what the Council was doing to encourage 
them to recycle. Officers stated that initially they were investigating 
those households with a large number of black bags and will work 
towards the lower number over time.  It was noted the last 
participation survey was now some time ago and before the side 
waste reduction was introduced so the participation figure was 
probably higher which would correspond to feedback from the crews. 



- 22 - 
 

241116 

 
Officers stated that the Minister at Welsh Government was 
considering more powers for Waste Enforcement  
Members stated they would like more to be done and officers 
acknowledged they were aware of some issues within different parts 
of the County Borough. They would be working to address these but 
it should be noted that there are over 96,000 refuse and recycling 
collections every week. The national strategy requires a change of 
culture required for those households who do not recycle which will 
take some time to achieve.  
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 


